## CITY OF BIG LAKE MINNESOTA

A general meeting of the City Council of the City of Big Lake, Minnesota, was called to order by Mayor Erv Danielowski at 7:00 p.m. on May 16, 1994. The following Council Members were present: Charles Heitz, Kathleen Poslusny, and Bob Schreier

A motion to adopt he following ordinance was made by Bob Schreier and second by Kathleen Poslusny.

## CITY OF BIG LAKE ORDINANCE #94-01

An Ordinance Extending the Corporate Limits of the City of Big Lake to Include Certain Land Abutting the City Which is Owned by Darwin & Shirley Straw and Paul & Gayle Hilgers

WHEREAS, Darwin & Shirley Straw and Paul & Gayle Hilgers have filed a petition dated May 5, 1994, and May 2, 1994, respectively, requesting that certain land, legally described as follows:

PARCEL A: (PID #10-130-4225 / Straw) The South 100.00 feet of the North 124.00 feet of the West 252.17 feet of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 30, Township 33, Range 27, Sherburne County, Minnesota;

and

PARCEL B: (PID #10-130-4220 / Hilgers) The South 100.00 feet of the North 224.00 feet of the West 252.17 feet of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 30, Township 33, Range 27, Sherburne County, Minnesota,

be annexed to the City of Big Lake; and

WHEREAS, Darwin & Shirley Straw and Paul & Gayle Hilgers represent that they are the sole owners of the property, that the property in unincorporated, abuts the limits of the City of Big Lake, is not included within any other municipality, is not included in any area that has already been designated for orderly annexation pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 414.0325, and is approximately a combined total of 1.17 acres in size.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Big Lake does hereby ordain as follows:

- 1. The City Council hereby determines and finds that the property abuts the municipality, that the area to be annexed is sixty (60) acres or less, that the property is not included in any area that has already been designated for orderly annexation pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 414.0325, that the municipality has received a properly prepared Petition for Annexation from all of the owners of the property, and that the Petition complies with all of the provisions of Minnesota Statute 414.033.
- 2. The property is urban in nature or about to become so.
- 3. The corporate limits of the City of Big Lake are hereby extended to include the Property and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the City of Big Lake as if the property had originally been part thereof.

- 4. The City Clerk is directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Town of Big Lake, the Sherburne County Auditor, and the Minnesota Secretary of State.
- 5. This Ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the certified copies as directed in Section 4 and approval of the Ordinance by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Adopted by the Big Lake City Council this 16th day of May, 1994.

Mayor Erv Danielowski

City Administrator Michael J. Mornson

The	following	Council	Members	voted	in	favor:	Ch	arles Heitz	, Kathlee	en
Pos	lusny, and	l Bob Sch	nreier			•	The	following	Council	Members
vote	d against	or absta	ained:	none						•

Whereupon the motion was duly passed and executed.

PARCEL A: (PID #10-130-4225 / Straw) The South 100.00 feet of the North 124.00 feet of the West 252.17 feet of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 30, Township 33, Range 27, Sherburne County, Minnesota;

and

PARCEL B: (PID #10-130-4220 / Hilgers) The South 100.00 feet of the North 224.00 feet of the West 252.17 feet of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 30, Township 33, Range 27, Sherburne County, Minnesota,

